Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount in Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

A	 Market risk

A.1	 Market risk - Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, management performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 According to the Company, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk  As at
 31 March 2025

 As at
 31 March 2024

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)  1,491.97  1,569.12
Current borrowings  4,827.80  3,919.49
Total borrowings  6,319.77  5,488.61

Borrowings not carrying variable rate of interest  1,022.30  1,031.28
Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest  5,297.48  4,457.33
% of borrowings out of above bearing variable of interest 83.82% 81.21%

Interest rate sensitivity
A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Year ended
31 March 2025

 Year ended
 31 March 2024

50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  26.49  22.29
50 bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by (26.49) (22.29)

A.2 	Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

	 The Company operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the
Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas markets and purchases from overseas
suppliers in various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods,
commodities and services in the respective currencies.

(a) 	 Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date

	 Foreign currency

As at 31 March 2025 USD EURO GBP  AED  SGD  SEK
Trade receivables  1,888,744.72  15,687.65  17,981.05  64,049.54  -  -
Trade payables  34,306.49  39,270.47  5,656.90
Cash and bank balances  -  -  -  -  -  -

As at 31 March 2024 USD EURO GBP  SGD  CAD  SEK
Trade receivables  1,176,533.01  8,301.79  15,669.38
Trade payables  118,832.65  33,664.69  405.58  6,616.00  2,352.00
Cash and bank balances  7,431.07

Annual Report 2024-25 111

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount in Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

(b) 	 Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity

	 A change of 5% in Foreign currency would have following Impact on profit before tax

 Year ended
 31 March 2025

 Amount in Lakhs

 Year ended
 31 March 2024

 Amount in Lakhs
 5% increase  5% decrease  5% increase 5% decrease

USD  82.52 (82.52)  48.63 (48.63)
EURO  (1.08)  1.08  (4.94)  4.94
GBP  0.70 (0.70)  (0.91)  0.91
Others  0.75 (0.75)  (0.13)  0.13
Increase / (decrease) in profit or loss  82.88 (82.88)  42.65 (42.65)

A.3	 Market Risk- Price Risk

	 Equity price risk is the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in market traded price. Company’s
risk of equity price

	 fluctuation and its impact on company’s profitability or losses is Nil / immaterial.

B	 Credit risk

	 Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counter party may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed. To manage this,
the Company periodically assesses financial reliability of customers and other counter parties, taking into account the financial
condition, current economic trends, and analysis of historical bad debts and ageing of financial assets. Individual risk limits are set

[…]

Significant accounting policies and other explanatory information for the year ended 31 March 2025
(All amount in Rupees lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Jet Freight Logistics Limited164

A	 Market risk

A.1	 Market risk - Interest rate risk

	 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regards to interest income and interest expenses and to
manage the interest rate risk, management performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by balancing the
proportion of fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

	 According to the group, interest rate risk exposure is only for floating rate borrowings. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis
is prepared assuming the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole
year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and
represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk  As at
 31 March 2025

 As at
 31 March 2024

Non-current borrowings (including current maturities of long term debt)  1,491.96  1,569.14
Current borrowings  4,828.80  3,921.49
Total borrowings  6,320.76  5,490.63

Borrowings not carrying variable rate of interest  1,031.28  1,031.28
Borrowings carrying variable rate of interest  5,289.49  4,459.35
% of borrowings out of above bearing variable of interest 83.68% 81.22%

	 Interest rate sensitivity

	 A change of 50 bps in interest rates would have following Impact on profit before tax
 Year ended

31 March 2025
 Year ended

31 March 2024
50 bps increase would decrease the profit before tax by  26.45  22.30

50 bps decrease would Increase the profit before tax by (26.45) (22.30)

A.2	 Market Risk- Foreign currency risk.

	 The group operates internationally and portion of the business is transacted in several currencies and consequently the group is
exposed to foreign exchange risk through its sales and services in overseas markets and purchases from overseas suppliers in
various foreign currencies. Foreign currency exchange rate exposure is partly balanced by purchasing of goods, commodities and
services in the respective currencies.

(a) 	 Particulars of unhedged foreign currency exposures as at the reporting date
Foreign currency

As at 31 March 2025 USD EURO GBP AED  SGD  SEK